
SADC Nyambe Harsen Nyambe Senior Programme Manager: Natural Resource & 
Wildlife Management nyambe@sadc.int

Great Limpopo TFCA Piet THERON International Coordinator piettheron01@gmail.com

Kruger National Park – Makuleke Region Lamson MALULEKE Park Manager lamsonglm@gmail.com

Lubombo Transfrontier Conservation Area SELLO Leseho International Coordinator Leseho.sello@up.ac.za

GIZ – SADC TFCAs Programme Leineweber Martin Programme Advisor martin.leineweber@giz.de

GIZ - SADC Transboundary Use and 
Protection of Natural Resources Laurent Janina Marie Programme advisor janina.laurent@giz.de

Open Society Initiative of Southern Africa Madzwamuse Masego Economic Justice Programme Manager masegom@osisa.org

Resilience in the Limpopo River Basin (USAID-
RESILIM) Chitepo Kule Chief of Party kchitepo@resilim.com

Resilience in the Limpopo River Basin (USAID-
RESILIM) Collins Steve Biodiversity Activities Manager stevecollins@iafrica.com

Southern African Regional Environmental 
Programme (USAID-SAREP) Johnson Steve Chief of Party Sjohnson@sarep.co.bw

BirdLife Botswana Kootsositse Motsherenganyi Virat Project Manager virat2mk@yahoo.com

Reseau des Populations Autochtones pour la 
Gestion Durable des Ecosystemes Itongwa Joseph REPALEF RDC Programme Coordinator itojose2000@yahoo.fr
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Fondation Tany Meva Ranaivoson Ravaka Programme Manager CAFE Executive Secretariat ravaka.tanymeva@gmail.com

African Parks Majete Ndadzela Patricio Country Director majetepatricio@africa-online.net

Mulanje Mountain Conservation Trust David NANGOMA Biodiversity Officer davidnangoma@yahoo.com

National Parks and Wildlife Brighton KUMCHEDWA Director bright.kumchedwa@gmail.com

Ministério para Coordenação de Acção 
Ambiental (MICOA) Hon. Min. Alcinda DE ABREU Minister micoagm@gmail.com

Ministry of Tourism Felismina A. LANGA Adviser to the Minister felisminal@yahoo.com.br

Ministry of Tourism – National Agency for 
Conservation Areas Bartolomeu SOTO General Director bartolomeu.soto@mitur.gov.mz

Ministry of Tourism – National Agency for 
Conservation Areas Afonso MADOPE MozBio Project Coordinator afonso.madope@gmail.com

Ministry of Tourism – National Agency for 
Conservation Areas Baldeu CHANDE Park Warden – Quirimbas National Park baldeu55@gmail.com

Ministry of Tourism – National Agency for 
Conservation Areas José D. MAHOMED Park Warden – Gilé National Reserve jodias@tdm.co.mz

National Institute for Physical Planning  & 
MITUR Arlindo DGEDGE National Director matsalene.dgedge@yahoo.com

Ministério para Coordenação de Acção 
Ambiental (MICOA) Guilhermina AMURANE Administrator to the Minister gamurane@gmail.com

Ministério para Coordenação de Acção 
Ambiental (MICOA) Eduardo BAIXO Head of Bi-lateral Coopeartion Department ebaixo@hotmail.com

Ministério para Coordenação de Acção 
Ambiental (MICOA) Rosália PEDRO Head of Gender and Environment Department rhosas@hotmail.com

Universidade Do Lúrio, Mozambique Ferrão Prof. Jorge Rector ljferrao@unilurio.ac.mz
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Mozambique

Namibia
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Ministry of Environment and Tourism Hon. Minister Uahekua Herunga Minister of Environmental Affairs and Tourism

Ministry of Environment and Tourism Mrs. F. Garises Personal Assistant to the Minister

Ministry of Environment and Tourism S. N. NEGUMBO Permanent Secretary snegumbo@met.na

Ministry of Environment and Tourism L. MUPETANI Deputy Permanent Secretary – Natural Resources, 
Parks and Regional Services lmupetani@met.na

Ministry of Environment and Tourism Colgar SIKOPO Director: Regional services and Parks Management csikopo@met.na

Ministry of Environment and Tourism E. HAMUNYELA Deputy Director: Wildlife Utilization ehamunyela@met.na

Ministry of Environment and Tourism Harry TJIHUKUNUNA Deputy Director: Southern Regions htjihukununa@met.na

Namibia Wildlife Resorts Francois Snyders Area Manager fsnyders@nwr.com.na

NamibRand Nature Reserve Odendaal Nils CEO nils@namibrand.org

Ministry of Environment and Energy Didier DOGLEY Technical advisor to the Minister d.dogley@gov.sc

Seychelles Island Foundation Frauker DOGLEY Chief Executive Officer f.dogley@fis.sc

Seychelles National Parks Authority Denis MATATIKEN Chief Executive Officer boga@seychelles.sc

Seychelles
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Department of Environmental Affairs The Honourable Minister BEE Molewa Minister of Environmental Affairs gramutshila@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs The Honourable Deputy Minister B 
Thomson Deputy Minister of Environmental Affairs asyme@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Lovedelia Maake Ministry lomaake@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Khadija Magardie Ministry kmagardie@icloud.com

Department of Environmental Affairs Mr Duncan Senye Ministry dsenye@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Mandisa Radebe Ministry mradebe@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Nelisiwe Msibi Ministry nmsibi@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Boitumelo Kola Ministry bkola@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Elize Makkink Assistant Director emakkink@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Mr Vongani Maringa Control Biodiversity Officer vmaringa@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Mr Siyabonga Dlulisa Ocean and Coast sdlulisa@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Mr Xola Mkefe Director xmkefe@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Grace Modubu Director - EPIP gmodubu@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Mr Caiphus Khumalo Director - Protected Areas Governance ckhumalo@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Skumsa Mancotywa Acting DDG B&C smancotywa@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Mrs Willeen Olivier Biodiversity Control Officer wolivier@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Koena Cholo Biodiversity Control Officer fcholo@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Thea Carroll Chief Director tcarroll@environment.gov.za

South Africa
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Department of Environmental Affairs Mr Mashudu Thagwana Control Biodiversity Officer mthagwana@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Ms Eleanor Momberg Communications emomberg@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Mr Fundisile Mketeni DDG B&C fmketeni@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Mr Riaan Aucamp Chief Director aaucamp@environment.gov.za

Department of Environmental Affairs Mr Ngcali Nomtshongwana Programme Specialist - Wildlife Economy nnomtshongwana@environment.gov.za

Africa Safari Foundation Mr Peter John Massyn CEO pjm@global.co.za

African Centre for Disaster Studies: Global 
Network for Disaster Reduction Murphree Michael GNDR Regional Coordinator murphreemj@gmail.com

African Safari Foundation Massyn Peter John CEO pjm@global.co.za

Birdlife South Africa Mr Daniel Marnewick Manager: Important Bird and Biodiversity and Regional 
Conservation Programme daniel.marnewick@birdlife.org.za

Boundless Southern Africa Vorwerk Roland Marketing manager rvorwerk@environment.gov.za

Cape Nature Mr S Lindani Hottentots Holland slindani@capenature.co.za

Cape Nature Dr Rasima Omar CEO romar@capenature.co.za

Cape Nature Dr Ernest Baard ED: Biodiversity Support ebaard@capenature.co.za

Cape Nature Mr S Ismail ED: Marketing & Ecotourism sismail@capenature.co.za

Cape Nature Dr L Gibson Scientific Services lgibson@capenature.co.za

Community Representative Mr Zama Mgedezi Eastern Cape Zama.mgedezi@gmail.com

Community Representative Mr Joel Muzi Mthembu KZN: P&P Provincial Forum joelmuzie@gmail.com

Community Representative Mr Z.O. Zulu KZN: P&P Provincial Forum zwelabo.zulu@gmail.com

Community Representative Mr M N Molokwane Limpopo: P&P moshakge.ballpen@gmail.com
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Community Representative Ms Reynette L Moabi Limpopo: P&P CelokuhleN@joburg.org.z

Community Representative Mr John Shiang Mathebe Mpumalanga mathebejs@gmail.com

Community Representative Mr Alfred Samuel      Mpumalanga samkabini86@ovi.com

Community Representative Mr Lourence Mogakane Chairperson P&P lbmogakane@vodamail.co.za

Community Representative Mr Daniel Rakoko Motshegare Dep Chairperson P&P dmotshegare@justice.gov.za

Conservation Matters Campbell Andrew Owner Andrew@conservationmatters.co.za

Council for Scientific and Industrial Research 
(CSIR) Nel Jeanne Principal researcher – ecosystem services jnel@csir.co.za

De Beers Group Mr Warwick Monstert Biodiversity Manager Warwick.Mostert@debeersgroup.com

Department of  Rural Development Ms Tele Maphoto tamaphoto@ruraldevelopment.gov.za

Department of  Rural Development Ms Mmadira Mathete Manager mvmathete@ruraldevelopment.gov.za

Department of  Rural Development Ms Nomfundo Gobodo Chief Land Claim Commissioner nsgobodo@ruraldevelopment.gov.za

Eastern Cape Parks and Tourism Authority Ms Vuyini Dayimane CEO Nonzuzo.phenduka@ecpta.co.za

Endangered Wildlife Trust Dr H Davies-Mostert Head of Conservation harrietd@ewt.org.za

Exxaro resources Marius Fuls Research Manager: Manketti Game Reserve marius.fuls@exxaro.com

Ezemvelo KZN Wildlife Dr. Bandile Mkhize  CEO Cecilia.Sampson@kznwildlife.com

Ezemvelo KZN Wildlife Mr Oscar Mthimkhulu Manager: Maloti Drakensberg mthimkho@kznwildlife.com

Ezemvelo KZN Wildlife Mrs Ncami Khumalo Manager:Community Conservation ncamik@kznwildlife.com

mailto:mathebejs@gmail.com
mailto:samkabini86@ovi.com
mailto:Andrew@conservationmatters.co.za
mailto:jnel@csir.co.za
mailto:tamaphoto@ruraldevelopment.gov.za
mailto:nsgobodo@ruraldevelopment.gov.za
mailto:Nonzuzo.phenduka@ecpta.co.za
mailto:nicolak@ewt.org.za
mailto:marius.fuls@exxaro.com


Ezemvelo KZN Wildlife Mr C. Buthelezi  

Ezemvelo KZN Wildlife Mr M. Tembe Board Member

Ezemvelo KZN Wildlife Mr M Mackenzie Board Member

Ezemvelo KZN Wildlife Prof AT Nzama Board Member

Former young Ranger Ms Boitumelo Rampeng Boitumelo.rampeng@sanparks.org

Former young Ranger Mr T Monama temonama@ska.ac.za

Game Rangers Association of Africa Mr Chris Galliers Chairsperson chrisgalliers@gameranger.co.za

Game Rangers Association of Africa Galliers Chris Chairman chrisgalliers@gameranger.co.za

Institute of Marine and Environmental Law – 
University of Cape Town Paterson Alexander Professor of Law Alexander.Paterson@uct.ac.za

IUCN - South Africa Office Ms Christine Mentzel Senior Programme Officer Christine.MENTZEL@iucn.org

IUCN Crawhall Nigel Director of the IPACC secretariat and chairperson for 
TILCEPA nigel.tilcepa@gmail.com

IUCN - WPC Champion Mr Luvuyo Mandela WPC Champion luvuyo@tyathumzi.com

Limpopo Economic Development, Environment 
and Tourism (LEDET) Ms Shonisani E Mphaphuli Senior Manager SEmphaphuli@ledet.gov.za

Limpopo Economic Development, Environment 
and Tourism (LEDET) Mr N S Kgopong HOD okgokongRT@ledet.gov.za

Limpopo Economic Development, Environment 
and Tourism (LEDET) Mr Eric Ramatsea Manager RamatseaMC@ledet.gov.za

Maloti-Drakensberg Transfrontier Park Loza Joyce Conservation specialist joyce.loza@kznwildlife.com

Mpumalanga Parks and Tourism Authority Mr Brian Morris enviroteq@gmail.com

Mpumalanga Parks and Tourism Authority Mr Danisa Daniel Mahlangu Manager dan@mtpa.co.za

Mpumalanga Parks and Tourism Authority Ms Lillian  Simelane lillian@mtpa.co.za
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Mpumalanga Parks and Tourism Authority Mr Frank Shalpos Maile shalposm@gmail.com

Mpumalanga Parks and Tourism Authority Mr Sam Kabini om35297@oldmutual.com

Mpumalanga Parks and Tourism Authority Dr. Madoda David Mabunda Dep Chairperson Board mabunda@mweb.co.za

North West University (South Africa) Mugadza Amanda PhD candidate 23890347@nwu.ac.za

Peace Parks Foundation Mr Paul Bewsher Programme Manager pbewsher@ppf.org.za

Peace Parks Foundation Mr Werner Myburg CEO wmyburgh@ppf.org.za

Peace Parks Foundation Bewsher Paul Programme Manager paul@ppf.org.za

Peace Parks Foundation Myburgh Werner CEO wmyburgh@ppf.org.za

Peace Parks Foundation Poole Brad Technical Advisor bpoole@ppf.org

Resource Africa Mr A Kotsokoane absalomstudio@me.com

Resource Africa Mr Fresh Mija freshmija@gmail.com

Resource Africa Ms Pam Cele pam.cele@yahoo.com

Resource Africa Mrs Dani Ndebele dani@resourceafrica.org

Resource Africa Cele Pamela

Resource Africa Kotsokoane Absalom

Resource Africa Mija Francisco

Resource Africa Phiri Nkululeko Chunky

Resource Africa Ndebele Dhaneshree Senior manager dani@resourceafrica.org

SANBI Ms Tracey Cumming Deputy Director T.Cumming@sanbi.org.za
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SANParks Nomvuselelo  Songelwa Acting CEO Mvusy.songelwa@sanparks.org

SANParks Howard Hendricks Acting ME: Conservation Services Howard.hendricks@sanparks.org

SANParks Claire Ntsane Specialist scientist: planning & wildlife management Claire.ntsane@sanparks.org

SANParks Maria Moate Manager: Environmental Education maria.moate@sanparks.org

SANParks Mike Knight General Manager: Park Planning & Development Mike.knight@sanparks.org 

SANParks Dr Lewellyn Foxcroft Scientist invasion ecologist Llewellyn.foxcroft@sanparks.org 

SANParks Wana Bacela Area Manager: Table Mountain National Park Wana.bacela@sanparks.org
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SANParks Lesley Ann Meyer Area Manager: Tsitsikamma lesley-ann.meyer@sanparks.org

SANParks Brett Myrdral General Manager-Environmental Planning and Urban 
Protected Areas Research Brett.Myrdal@sanparks.org 

SANParks Dirk Roux Freshwater Conservation Specialist Dirk.roux@sanparks.org 

SANParks Carly Cowell Regional Ecologist Carly.cowell@sanparks.org 

SANParks Ernest Daemane Science Manager: Park Interface and Restoration Ernest.daemanage@sanparks.org 

SANParks Nicholas  de Goede Park Manager:Ai/Ais-Richtersveld Transfrontier Park 
(RSA side) Nick.degoede@sanparks.org

SANParks Boitumelo Rampeng Mill Manager Garankuwa EFP Boitumelo.rampeng@sanparks.org 

SANParks Olga Jacobs BSP Manager Olga.jacobs@sanparks.org 

South Africa National Biodiversity Institute Cumming Tracey Deputy Director T.Cumming@sanbi.org.za

Southern Africa Wildlife College Mr R De Kock Manager: African Field Ranger Training rdekock@sawc.org.za

Southern Africa Wildlife College Mr  Sakhile Nsukwini Community Conservation Liaison Officer nsukwini.sakhile@sawc.org.za

Southern Africa Wildlife College Ms Theresa. Sowry CEO tsowry@sawc.org.za

Southern African Wildlife College De Kock Ruben Divisional Operations Manager rdekock@sawc.org.za

Southern African Wildlife College Nsukwini Sakhile Community Conservation Liaison Officer nsukwini.sakhile@gmail.com

Southern African Wildlife College Sowry Theresa Director tsowry@sawc.org.za

Square Kilometre Array (SKA) Monama Tshego Former Young Ranger temonama@ska.ac.za

STAND and University of Johannesburg Spenceley Anna, Dr. Consultant annaspenceley@gmail.com

STAND and University of Johannesburg Rylance Andrew Consultant andrewrylance@gmail.com

Sustainable Livelihoods Foundation Petersen Leif Managing Director leif.petersen@livelihoods.org.za
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TFCA - GLTP Mr Piet Theron International Coordinator piettheron01@gmail.com

TFCA - Lubombo Ms Leseho Sello International Coordinator leseho.sello@up.ac.za

University of British Columbia (Canada) Malan Suzi PhD candidate suzimalan@gmail.com

University of Pretoria Bocchino Clara AHEAD-GLTFCA Network Coordinator clara.bocchino@gmail.com

Wilderness Safaris Snyman Sue, Dr. Sues@wilderness.co.za

Wildlands Conservation Trust Gerrard Mark Conservation Grants Manager markg@wildlands.co.za

Wildlands Conservation Trust Mr Kevin McCann Strategic Manager: Stewardship kevinm@wildlands.co.za

Wildlife Conservation Society Atkinson Shirley Assistant Director, Wildlife Health & Health Policy / 
AHEAD satkinson@wcs.org

WWF – South Africa Wilson Natasha Land Programme Manager nwilson@wwf.org.za

Zunckel Ecological & Environmental Services Zunckel Kevan Consultant kzunckel@telkomsa.net

Ministry of Tourism and Arts – TFCA Unit Prof. Andrew NAMBOTA National Director andrewnambota56@gmail.com

Zambia
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